DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	19-SB-100
Project Title:	SB 100 Joint Agency Report: Charting a path to a 100% Clean Energy Future
TN #:	230516
Document Title:	Notice Of SB 100 Technical Workshop
Description:	Monday, November 18, 2019 9:30 a.m. California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102 Auditorium
Filer:	Harinder Kaur
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	11/6/2019 9:07:15 AM
Docketed Date:	11/6/2019

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814 Main website: www.energy.ca.gov









IN THE MATTER OF:) Docket No. 19-SB-100
SB 100 Joint Agency Report:) SB 100 TECHNICAL WORKSHOF
Charting a Path to a 100% Clean) RE: SB 100 Joint-Agency Report
Energy Future)

NOTICE OF SB 100 TECHNICAL WORKSHOP

The California Energy Commission (CEC), the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC), and the California Air Resources Board (CARB) will conduct a joint workshop to discuss technologies and inputs for technical analysis to inform the joint agency report required by Senate Bill (SB) 100, the "100 Percent Clean Energy Act of 2018" (de León, Chapter 312, Statutes of 2018).

CEC Chair David Hochschild will conduct this workshop with CEC Commissioner J. Andrew McAllister and CPUC Commissioner Liane Randolph. A quorum of commissioners may be in attendance, but no votes will be taken.

A detailed meeting agenda schedule will be posted prior to the workshop at https://www.energy.ca.gov/sb100.

Monday, November 18, 2019

9:30 a.m.
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102
Auditorium
(Wheelchair Accessible)

Remote access is available by computer or phone via WebEx.™ For details, go to https://energy.webex.com/ec.

Agenda

The workshop will begin with presentations from staff and stakeholders on renewable and zero-emission generation technologies, and existing studies related to decarbonization. Staff will also discuss planned Modeling and analysis for the SB 100 report.

This will be followed by public comment.

Background

SB 100 requires the CEC, CPUC, and CARB to complete and submit a joint agency report to the Legislature evaluating the 100 percent zero-carbon electricity policy. The SB 100 report will be informed by a public process and qualitative and quantitative analyses to address the requirements and intent of the statute.

The requirement is codified in Public Utilities Code section 454.53, and the full text is available at

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=PUC§ionNum=454.53.

Public Comment

Oral comments. Oral comments will be accepted at the end of the workshop. Public comments may be limited to three minutes or less per speaker and to one person per organization. If participating via WebEx, use the "raise hand feature" so the administrator can introduce you and unmute your microphone after comments from the floor.

Written comments. Written comments must be submitted to the Docket Unit by 5:00 p.m. on December 2, 2019.

Written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (including address, phone number, and email address) will become part of the public record of this proceeding with access available via any internet search engine.

For the SB 100 Joint Agency Report, the CEC encourages use of its electronic commenting system. Visit

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Ecomment/Ecomment.aspx?docketnumber=19-SB-100, which links to the comment page for this docket. Select or enter a proceeding to be taken to the "Add Comment" page. Enter your contact information and a comment title describing the subject of your comment(s). Comments may be included in the "Comment Text" box or attached as a downloadable, searchable document in Microsoft® Word (.doc, .docx) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf) file. Maximum file size is 10 MB.

Written comments may also be submitted by email or mail if you choose not to use the electronic filing system. Please include the docket number 19-SB-100 and "SB 100 Joint Agency Report: Charting a Path to a 100% Clean Energy Future" in the subject line and send to docket@energy.ca.gov.

If preferred, a paper copy may be sent to:

California Energy Commission
Docket Unit, MS-4
Re: Docket No. 19-SB-100
1516 Ninth Street
Sacramento, California 95814-5512

Public Advisor and Other Commission Contacts

The Public Advisor's Office provides the public with assistance in participating in CEC proceedings. For information on how to participate in this forum, please contact Public Advisor, Noemí O. Gallardo, at publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov, (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (800) 822-6228.

Please direct requests for reasonable accommodation to Yolanda Rushin at <u>volanda.rushin@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-4310 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be directed to the Media and Public Communications Office at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989.

Questions on the technical subject matter of this meeting should be directed to Siva Gunda at siva.gunda@energy.ca.gov or (916) 653-2728.

For general questions regarding the SB 100 Joint Agency Report, please contact Terra Weeks at terra.weeks@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4550.

Remote Attendance

WebEx is the CEC's online meeting service. When attending remotely, presentations will appear on your computer/laptop/mobile device screen and audio may be heard via the device or telephone. Please be aware that the WebEx meeting may be recorded. WebEx technical support is available at 1-866-229-3239.

Via Computer: Go to https://energy.webex.com/ec. Registration is required to join. If this event is listed, click "Join Event Now." If not, click "Home" on the top left of the screen and enter Event Number 922 254 715. Registration begins 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. On the right-hand side, click "Join Event Now," and enter your first name, last name, and a valid email address.

To pre-register for the event, click "Register" on the left-hand side of the event.

The "Join Conference" menu will offer you a choice of audio connections:

- 1. To call into the meeting, select "I will call in" and follow the on-screen directions.
- 2. To have WebEx call you, enter your phone number and click "Call Me." This step will not work if your number has an extension.

3. For Internet audio: If you have a broadband connection, a headset, or a computer microphone and speakers, you may use VoIP (Internet audio). Go to the audio menu and click "Use Computer Headset," then "Call Using Computer."

Via Telephone Only: (no visual presentation): Dial 1-866-469-3239 (toll-free in the U.S)

Via Mobile Device: Download the application from http://www.webex.com/products/web-conferencing/mobile.html.

Muting

We greatly appreciate your cooperation in reducing background noise on the audio connection by muting your line when you are not speaking. Mute your line rather than placing your phone on hold. Using WebEx, right click on your name in the panelists or attendees list and select "Mute." If you are only using a telephone connection, press "*6" once to mute and again to unmute.

Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available online at https://www.energy.ca.gov/sb100 or https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=19-SB-100.

When new information is posted, an email will be sent to those on the 100_clean_energy listserv. Those interested in receiving these notices can subscribe in the lower right corner at https://www.energy.ca.gov/sb100 or alternatively manage existing listservs or sign up for others at https://www.energy.ca.gov/listservers/index_cms.html.

Dated: November 6, 2019, at Sacramento, California Original signed by:

David Hochschild
Energy Commission Chair
SB 100 Joint Agency Report

Mail Lists: energypolicy, 100_clean_energy, climate change, dcag